
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISSN 1831-6085 

 

 
 

European Centre for the Development 

of Vocational Training 

Just published on 

Vocational Education and 

Training 

VETalertnewsletter 
November 2013 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
TABLE OF CONTENTS ...................................... 1 

EU PUBLICATIONS .......................................... 1 

THEMES ......................................................... 3 
Identifying skill needs ...................................... 3 
Understanding qualifications .......................... 4 
Analysing policy ............................................... 7 
Developing lifelong learning ........................... 9 

OTHER RELATED PUBLICATIONS .................... 11 

COUNTRY INDEX ........................................... 13 

IMPRESSUM AND HOW TO SUBSCRIBE ............ 13 
 

EU PUBLICATIONS 
[online] 

10 votes that shaped youth policy in the 2009-2014: 
European Parliament Positions of the European 
political groups / VoteWatch Europe; European Youth 

Forum. Brussels, 2013. 19 p. (VoteWatch Europe 
Annual Report; 2013). 
Descriptors: youth policy; Youth programme; training 
policy; youth aid; access to training; apprenticeship; 
Community policy; EU countries. 
 
 
 
 

[online] 
Analysis and mapping of innovative teaching and 
learning for all through new Technologies and Open 
Educational Resources in Europe / European 

Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 77 
p. (SWD; (2013)341 final, 25.9.2013). 
Descriptors: learning environment; information technology; 
skill development; skill shortage; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Commission Implementing Decision of 23 September 
2013 granting derogations […] concerning the 
production and development of statistics on 
education and lifelong learning with regard to 
Belgium, Greece, Spain, France, Italy, Poland and 
Portugal. -- In Official Journal of the European Union, L 

253, of 25.9.2013, p. 24-26. Luxembourg: Publications 
Office, 2013. 
Descriptors: training statistics; lifelong learning; 
Community regulation; EU countries. 

 
[online] 

Commission Regulation […] concerning the 
production and development of statistics on 
education and lifelong learning, as regards statistics 
on education and training systems. -- In Official Journal 

of the European Union, L 252, of 24.9.2013, p. 5-10. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 
Descriptors: training statistics; lifelong learning; 
Community regulation; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Commission Staff Working Document on the outcome 
of the peer review on legal form, shareholding and 
tariff requirements under the Services Directive 
accompanying the document […] on Evaluating 
national regulations on access to professions / 

European Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 
2013. 25 p. (SWD; (2013) 402 final, 2.10.2013). 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; skill analysis; 
labour mobility; recognition of learning outcomes; EU 
countries. 
 

[online] 
Communication from the Commission […] on 
Evaluating national regulations on access to 
professions. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 12 

p. (Documents COM; (2013) 676 final, 2.10.2013). 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; labour 
mobility; competition; recognition of learning outcomes; 
EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Communication from the Commission - Notification of 
evidence of formal qualifications - Directive 

The following publications have just been added to 
Cedefop’s bibliographic database VET-Bib.  
 
Most titles are available electronically. Please note 
that for some online publications, a subscription is 
needed by your institution, otherwise access is 
denied. If titles are not available online, they can 
be accessed at Cedefop library. 
 
Descriptors are taken from ETT - European 
Training Thesaurus. References from EU Member 
States, Norway and Iceland are provided by 
ReferNet. If titles provided by ReferNet are not 
available online, a reference to the national 
Cedefop ReferNet partner is given. 
 
All hyperlinks were working at the time of 
production. Please report any broken links (see 
impressum). 

http://www.votewatch.eu/blog/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/10-votes-that-shaped-youth-policy-in-the-2009-2014-ep.pdf
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=SWD:2013:0341:FIN:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2013:253:0024:0026:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2013:252:0005:0010:EN:PDF
http://ec.europa.eu/internal_market/qualifications/docs/policy_developments/131002_report_en.pdf
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=COM:2013:0676:FIN:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:C:2013:301:0001:0009:EN:PDF
http://libserver.cedefop.europa.eu/F
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/Information-services/linguistic-tools.aspx
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/about-cedefop/networks/refernet/index.aspx


 
 

 

 

2        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

2005/36/EC on recognition of professional 
qualifications (Annex V). -- In Official Journal of the 

European Union, C 301, 17.10.2013, p. 1-9. 
Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; recognition 
of qualifications; medical practitioner; health education; 
health worker; labour mobility; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Directive 2013/…/EU of the European Parliament and 
of the Council […] on administrative cooperation 
through the Internal Market Information System ('the 
IMI Regulation') / European Parliament; Council of the 

European Union, 2013. 152 p. 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; recognition 
of qualifications; labour mobility; recognition of learning 
outcomes; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Draft report on how can the European Union 
contribute to creating a hospitable environment for 
enterprises, businesses and start-ups to create 
jobs?/ European Parliament. Brussels: Publications 

Office, 2013. ( 2013/2176). 
Descriptors: employment creation; employment creation; 
entrepreneurship; employability; unemployment; 
economic crisis; Europe 2020 strategy; EU countries. 

 
[online] 

ESCO – European classification of 
skills/competences, qualifications and occupations: 
the first public release: a Europe 2020 initiative. 

Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 16 p. - ISBN 
978-92-79-32685-1 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; job 
classification; skill shortage; employment opportunity; 
labour mobility; job search; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
European Alliance for Apprenticeships Council 
Declaration. 2013. 3 p. 3263rd Employment, Social 

Policy Health and Consumer Affairs Council meeting, 
Luxembourg, 15 November 2013. 
Descriptors: apprenticeship; transition from school to 
work; training supply; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
European Competitiveness report 2013: towards 
knowledge driven reindustrialisation. Luxembourg: 

Publications Office, 2013. 196 p. (SWD; (2013) 347, 
11.7.2013). 
Descriptors: industry; employment creation; economic 
policy; skill development; small and medium enterprise; 
entrepreneurship; Europe 2020 strategy; EU countries; 
United States. 

 
[online] 

European Parliament resolution of 22 October 2013 
on Rethinking Education. Brussels: European 

Parliament, 2013. 
Descriptors: educational policy; employment creation; 
youth policy; employability; unemployment; skill 
development; skill shortage; training reform; financing of 

education; financing of training; economic crisis; Europe 
2020 strategy; EU countries. 

 
[online] 

General introduction on ESCO / European Commission. 

Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 10 p. (ESCO 
(2011); SEC 033 final, 28/09/2011). 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; job 
classification; skill shortage; employment opportunity; 
labour mobility; job search; EU countries. 

 
[online] 

HoPES [Heads of Public Employment Services] 
Assessment Report on PES capacities to implement 
the Youth Guarantee' (Annex I) October 2013: a 
response from HoPES to calls for action agreed at the 
Berlin Conference on Youth Employment on 3rd July 
2013. EPSCO Council meeting, Brussels, 21 June 2012. 

Descriptors: youth unemployment; employment monitoring 
system; Youth programme; employment creation; Europe 
2020 strategy; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Industrial Performance Scoreboard and Member 
States’ Competitiveness Performance and 
Implementation of EU Industrial / European 

Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 286 
p. (SWD; (2013)). 
Descriptors: industry; employment creation; economic 
policy; skill development; small and medium enterprise; 
entrepreneurship; Europe 2020 strategy; EU countries; 
United States. 
 

[online] 
Opening up Education: Innovative teaching and 
learning for all through new Technologies and Open 
Educational Resources. Luxembourg: Publications 

Office, 2013. 15 p. (Documents COM; (2013) 654 final, 
25.9.2013). 
Descriptors: learning environment; information technology; 
skill development; skill shortage; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Overview of the ESCO occupations pillar / European 

Commission. Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 10 
p. (SEC 057 final, 25/11/2011). 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; job 
classification; skill shortage; employment opportunity; 
labour mobility; job search; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Report on implementation of the EU Youth Strategy 
2010-2012 / Papanikolau, George; European Parliament, 

2013. 27 p. 
Descriptors: youth policy; youth unemployment; 
employability; skill shortage; financing of education; 
entrepreneurship; employment creation; apprenticeship; 
equal opportunities; economic crisis; Europe 2020 
strategy; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Report on Rethinking Education / European Parliament. 

Brussels, 2013. (A7-0314/2013). 

http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/13/pe00/pe00057.en13.pdf
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?type=COMPARL&mode=XML&language=EN&reference=PE519.592
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=11011&langId=en
http://www.consilium.europa.eu/uedocs/cms_data/docs/pressdata/en/lsa/139011.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/policies/industrial-competitiveness/competitiveness-analysis/european-competitiveness-report/files/eu-2013-eur-comp-rep_en.pdf
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?type=TA&language=EN&reference=P7-TA-2013-433
https://ec.europa.eu/esco/esco-theme/documents/General%20introduction%20on%20ESCO.pdf
http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/13/st14/st14651.en13.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/policies/industrial-competitiveness/competitiveness-analysis/european-competitiveness-report/files/eu-2013-eur-comp-rep_en.pdf
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=COM:2013:0654:FIN:EN:PDF
https://ec.europa.eu/esco/esco-theme/documents/Overview%20of%20the%20ESCO%20occupations%20pillar.pdf
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+REPORT+A7-2013-0238+0+DOC+PDF+V0//EN
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+REPORT+A7-2013-0314+0+DOC+PDF+V0//EN


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       3 

Descriptors: educational policy; employment creation; 
youth policy; employability; unemployment; skill 
development; skill shortage; training reform; financing of 
education; financing of training; economic crisis; Europe 
2020 strategy; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Report on the proposal for a regulation of the 
European Parliament and of the Council on specific 
provisions concerning the European Regional 
Development Fund and the Investment for growth 
and jobs goal […] / Jan Olbrycht; European Parliament. 

Brussels: European Parliament, 2013. 152 p. (Session 
document; A7-0268/2013, 17.7.2013). 
Descriptors: employment creation; skill development; 
training system; lifelong learning; economic crisis; 
Europe 2020 strategy; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Strengthening the social dimension of the Economic 
and Monetary Union / European Commission. 

Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 19 p. 
(Documents COM; (2013) 690, 2.10.2013). 
Descriptors: employment policy; economic policy; 
employment creation; youth unemployment; small and 
medium enterprise; entrepreneurship; economic and 
social cohesion; EU countries. 

 
[online] 

The Survey of Adult Skills (PIAAC): implications for 
education and training policies in Europe / European 

Commission. DG Education and Culture; OECD, 2013. 
24 p. 
Descriptors: skill analysis; survey; adult learning; 
international cooperation; key competences; skill 
development; skill shortage; training policy; educational 
policy; Community policy; European dimension; problem 
solving; skill development; training employment 
relationship; benefits of/to education and training; returns 
of education; OECD countries; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
The Social Dimension of the EMU: contribution of 
the EMCO and SPC committees / Council of the 

European Union. 2013. 4 p. 3263th Employment, Social 
Policy, Health and Consumer Affairs Council meeting, 
Brussels, 15 October 2013. 
Descriptors: youth unemployment; young person; key 
competences; apprenticeship; entrepreneurship; 
transition from school to work; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
The vision behind ESCO / European Commission. 

Luxembourg: Publications Office, 2013. 6 p. (SEC 056 
final, 25/11/2011). 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; job 
classification; skill shortage; employment opportunity; 
labour mobility; job search; EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Working document on Erasmus+ the new 
multiannual programme for education, training, 
youth and sport / European Parliament, 2013. 6 p. 

Descriptors: training programme; student mobility; higher 
education; lifelong learning; EU countries. 

 
 

[online] 
Youth Employment - Current initiatives: presidency 
note. Luxembourg: Council of the European Union, 2013. 

6 p. 3263th Employment, Social Policy, Health and 
Consumer Affairs Council meeting, Brussels, 15 October 
2013. 
Descriptors: youth unemployment; young person; key 
competences; apprenticeship; entrepreneurship; transition 
from school to work; EU countries. 
 

THEMES 

Identifying skill needs 

[online] 
 Skilled for Life? Key findings from the 
survey of adult skills. Paris: OECD, 

2013. 32 p. 
Descriptors: skill analysis; survey; adult 
learning; key competences; literacy; 
numeracy; socio economic conditions; skill 
shortage; problem solving; skill 
development; training employment 

relationship; benefits of/to education and training; returns 
of education; OECD countries. 
 

[online] 
Milieuspezifische Bildungszugänge und 
abeitsintegrierte Lernbedürfnisse: Arbeiten und 
Lernen im Lebenszusammenhang und soziale 
Teilhabe von Bildungsbenachteiligten. Krenn, Manfred 

[Milieu-specific accesses to education and learning needs 
with integration into working life: Work and learning in the 
life context and social participation of those who are 
disadvantaged in their access to learning.]. Wien: 
Communicatio, 2013. 6 p. (AMS info; 247/248). 
Descriptors: adult learning; continuing education; lifelong 
learning; access to education; disadvantaged group; on 
the job training; workplace learning; Austria. 
 

[online] 
OECD economic surveys: South Africa: special 
feature: education and green growth. Paris: OECD, 

2013. 120 p. (OECD economic surveys; vol 2013). - ISBN 
9789264182301 ISSN 0376-6438 
Descriptors: economic policy; economic crisis; 
government policy; basic education; quality of education; 
employment; economic development; social inequality; 
green economy; educational attainment; climate change; 
South Africa. 
 

[online] 
OECD economic surveys: China: special feature: 
inclusive urbanisation; reforms for a healthier 
environment. Paris: OECD, 2013. 157 p. (OECD 

economic surveys; vol 2013). - ISBN 9789264182592 
ISSN 0376-6438 
Descriptors: economic policy; basic education; sustainable 
development; health; environmental protection; urban 

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+REPORT+A7-2013-0268+0+DOC+PDF+V0//EN
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=COM:2013:0690:FIN:EN:PDF
http://www.oecd.org/site/piaac/PIAAC%20EU%20Analysis%2008%2010%202013%20-%20WEB%20version.pdf
http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/13/st14/st14100.en13.pdf
https://ec.europa.eu/esco/esco-theme/documents/The%20vision%20behind%20ESCO.pdf
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?type=COMPARL&reference=PE-521.609&format=PDF&language=EN&secondRef=01
http://register.consilium.europa.eu/pdf/en/13/st13/st13904.en13.pdf
http://skills.oecd.org/SkillsOutlook_2013_KeyFindings.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMSinfo247_248_1.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/eco_surveys-zaf-2013-en
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/eco_surveys-chn-2013-en


 
 

 

 

4        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

planning; economic development; public finance; green 
economy; policy analysis; China. 

 
[online] 

OECD review: skills beyond school: national 
background report for Iceland. Reykjavik: Ministry of 

Education, Science and Culture, 2013. - ISBN 978-9935-
436-19-1 
Descriptors: vocational education; educational planning; 
post secondary education; training system; financing of 
training; career planning; transition from school to work; 
workplace learning; educational pathway; Iceland. 
 

[online] 
OECD skills outlook 2013: first results from the 
survey of adult skills. Paris: OECD, 2013. 456 p. - 

ISBN 9789264203983 
Descriptors: skill analysis; survey; adult learning; key 
competences; literacy; numeracy; socio economic 
conditions; skill shortage; problem solving; skill 
development; training employment relationship; benefits 
of/to education and training; returns of education; OECD 
countries. 
 

[online] 
OECD skills survey: country specific-material. Paris: 

OECD, 2013. 
Descriptors: skill analysis; survey; adult learning; key 
competences; literacy; numeracy; socio economic 
conditions; skill shortage; problem solving; skill 
development; training employment relationship; benefits 
of/to education and training; returns of education; OECD 
countries; France; EU countries; Sweden; Estonia; 
Sweden; Belgium; United Kingdom; Canada; United 
States; Australia; South Korea; Spain; Germany; Austria; 
Netherlands; Slovak Republic; Finland; Russia; Poland; 
Czech Republic. 
 

[online] 
Pilot Survey on ‘Skills Obsolescence among Ageing 
Workers’: results and Findings from the Main Phase: 
technical report (draft final ) / Netherlands. TNO - 

Netherlands Organisation for Applied Scientific 
Research. , 2011. 125 p. 
Descriptors: skill obsolescence; skill shortage; adult; EU 
countries; Germany; Hungary; Netherlands; Finland. 
 

Cedefop library INT M 3334 
Skill and performance / Grugulis, Irena; Stoyanova, 

Dimitrinka -- In British Journal of Industrial Relations, Vol 
49, No 3 (September 2011), pp. 515–536. [s.l.]: Wiley, 
2011. ISSN 1467-8543 
Descriptors: skilled worker; work performance; 
performance appraisal. 
 

[online] 
Starting out in low-skill jobs / Karmel, Tom; Lu, Tham. 

Adelaide: NCVER, 2013. 40 p. (NCVER research 
report). - ISBN 978 1 922056 62 7 
Descriptors: initial employment; level of qualification; 
transition from school to work; wage; low skilled worker; 
overqualification; Australia. 
 

 

[online] 
The survey on adult skills: reader's companion. Paris: 

OECD, 2013. 118 p. - ISBN 9789264204010 
Descriptors: skill analysis; survey; adult learning; 
methodology; educational research; questionnaire; key 
competences; OECD countries. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Transférer les compétences: comment éviter les 
pertes de compétences stratégiques / Diez, Robert; 

Sarton, Laurence [Transferring the competences: how to 
avoid the strategic skill losses.]. Paris: Eyrolles, 2012. 193 
p. (Ressources humaines). - ISBN 978-2-212-55340-6 
Descriptors: transfer of learning; competence; knowledge; 
human resources management; skill; Transmission savoir; 
Compétence; France. 
 

[online] 
Vereinbarung über eine gemeinsame nationale 
Strategie für Alphabetisierung und Grundbildung 
Erwachsener in Deutschland 2012–2016 / 

Bundesministerium für Bildung und Forschung 
[Agreement on a joint national strategy for the teaching of 
literacy and basic skills to adults in Germany 2012]. Bonn: 
BMBF, 2012. 15 p. 
Descriptors: basic education; adult learning; literacy; 
disadvantaged group; educational policy; basic skill; 
government policy; illiteracy; Germany. 
 

[online] 
“Mie teen vaan oman työni”: toimintatutkimus 
moniammatillisen yhteistyön ja ohjausosaamisen 
kehittämisestä / Koskela, Seija [“I only do my own work”: 

an action research about developing interdisciplinary 
teamwork and counselling skills.]. Jyväskylä: Jyväskylän 
yliopisto, 2013. 135 p. (Jyväskylä Studies in Education, 
Psychology and Social Research; 477). - ISBN 978-951-
5329-4 ISSN 0075-4625 
Descriptors: educational dropout; vocational training; team 
work; training dropout; social exclusion; psychology; 
action research; counselling and guidance skills; Finland. 
 

Understanding qualifications  

[online] 
German EQF Referencing Report / Bundesministerium 

für Bildung und Forschung - BMBF, 2013. 
241 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; 
educational innovation; lifelong learning; 
European qualifications framework (EQF); 
national qualifications framework (NQF); 
Germany. 
 

[online] 
Ammatillinen osaaminen maatalousalan 
perustutkinnossa. Räisänen, Anu; Kilpeläinen, Paula 

[Vocational competence in Vocational Qualification in 
Agriculture.]. Helsinki: Finnish National Board of 
Education, 2013. 107 p. (Koulutuksen seurantaraportit; 
2013:7). - ISBN 978-952-13-5569-1 ISSN 1798-8934 
Descriptors: assessment of learning outcomes; 
competence; agriculture; vocational education; vocational 

http://brunnur.stjr.is/mrn/utgafuskra/utgafa.nsf/xsp/.ibmmodres/domino/OpenAttachment/mrn/utgafuskra/utgafa.nsf/C4E665D6753CFA5B00257BDB0050B2A6/Attachment/oecd_review_iceland_2013.pdf
http://dx.doi.com/10.1787/9789264204256-en
http://www.oecd.org/site/piaac/country-specific-material.htm
http://libserver.cedefop.europa.eu/vetelib/2013/85608.pdf
http://www.lsay.edu.au/publications/2649.html
http://dx.doi.com/10.1787/9789264204027-en
http://www.bmbf.de/pubRD/Strategiepapier_Alphabetisierung_KMK_BF.pdf
https://jyx.jyu.fi/dspace/bitstream/handle/123456789/42061/978-951-39-5330-0.pdf?sequence=2
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/germany_en.pdf
http://www.oph.fi/download/151938_ammatillinen_osaaminen_maatalousalan_perustutkinnossa.pdf


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       5 

qualification; training evaluation; training programme; 
agricultural training; Finland. 

 
[online] 

Ammatillinen osaaminen sähkö- ja 
automaatiotekniikan perustutkinnossa. Väyrynen, 

Pirjo; Räisänen, Anu [Vocational competence in 
Vocational Qualification in Electrical and Automation 
Engineering.]. Helsinki: Finnish National Board of 
Education, 2013. 101 p. (Koulutuksen seurantaraportit; 
2013:8). - ISBN 978-952-13-5571-4 ISSN 1798-8934 
Descriptors: assessment of learning outcomes; 
competence; vocational education; vocational 
qualification; training evaluation; electrical engineering; 
training programme; Finland. 
 

[online] 
AMS-Qualifikations-Barometer (15). Update Info 
1/2013 / Prokopp, Monika; Plaimauer, Claudia [AMS 

Qualification Barometer (15). Update Info 1/2013] -- In 
AMS info. Wien: Communicatio, 2013. 4 p. (AMS info; 
252). 
Descriptors: employment monitoring system; labour 
market; educational needs; labour administration; 
forecasting; labour statistics; qualification; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Austrian EQF Referencing Report. Vienna: 

Bundesministerium für Wissenschaft und Forschung, 
2011. 153 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; comparability 
of qualifications; quality of education; higher education; 
vocational qualification; vocational education; training 
system; national qualifications framework (NQF); 
European qualifications framework (EQF); European 
higher education area (EHEA); Austria. 
 

[online] 
Austrian EQF Referencing Report – Supplementary 
Information: Reaction to the feedback provided at 
the 15th Meeting of the EQF Advisory Group, 11th of 
June 2012 as summarized by CEDEFOP’s final note 
on the Austrian Referencing Report. Vienna: 

Bundesministerium für Wissenschaft und Forschung. , 
2012. 5 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; comparability 
of qualifications; quality of education; higher education; 
vocational qualification; vocational education; training 
system; national qualifications framework (NQF); 
European qualifications framework (EQF); European 
higher education area (EHEA); Austria. 

 
[online] 

Berufliche und hochschulische Bildung in 
Österreich: Gleichwertig, verzahnt oder strikt 
getrennt? / Lengauer, Sonja; Nindl, Sigrid [Vocational 

and higher education in Austria. Equivalent, interlinked 
or strictly separated?] -- In berufsbildung - Zeitschrift für 
Praxis und Theorie in Betrieb und Schule, 142, August 
2013, 67. Padernborn: Eusl-Verlagsgesellschaft mbH, 
2013. 3 p. ISSN 0005-9536 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; vocational 
education; higher education; training higher education 

relationship; European qualifications framework (EQF); 
Austria. 

 
[online] 

Besser verzahnt: Berufs- und Hochschulbildung in 
Österreich und der Schweiz / Graf, Lukas [Better 

interlinking: vocational education and training and higher 
education in Austria and Switzerland ]. Berlin: 
Wissenschaftszentrum Berlin für Sozialforschung, 2013. 6 
p. (WZBrief Bildung; 24). 
Descriptors: recognition of qualifications; dual system; 
higher education; training system; recognition of learning 
outcomes; permeability of education and training systems; 
hybrid qualification; transition from vocational to higher 
education; Austria; Germany; Switzerland. 
 

[online] 
"… und raus bist Du!" Ausbildungsarmut 
Jugendlicher und ihre soziale Ungleichverteilung im 
österreichischen Bildungssystem. Steiner, Mario ["… 

and out goes you!" Qualification deficits and educational 
disadvantage of young people and their social inequality 
of distribution in the Austrian education system.]. Wien: 
Communicatio, 2013. 7 p. (AMS info; 250/251). 
Descriptors: educational deficit; school leaving; 
educational dropout; training dropout; unqualified young 
people; educational policy; social inequality; educational 
sociology; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Education GPS: the world of education at your 
fingertips. Paris: OECD, 2013-. 
Descriptors: education system; educational policy; 
educational opportunity; quality of education; comparative 
analysis; learning outcomes; social inclusion; OECD 
countries. 
 

[online] 
Entry to the vocations: strengthening VET in Schools / 

Clarke, Kira; Australia. Adelaide: NCVER, 2013. 40 p. 
(NCVER research paper). - ISBN 978 1 922056 69 6 
Descriptors: vocational preparation; training programme; 
post compulsory education; training employment 
relationship; vocational school; educational pathway; 
qualifications framework; national qualifications 
framework; Australia. 
 

[online] 
Gleichrangigkeit beruflicher Bildung beim 
Hochschulzugang? neue Wege der Durchlässigkeit 
zwischen beruflicher Bildung und Hochschule / Wolter, 

Andrä [Equal status of vocational education and training 
for access to higher education?: new pathways of 
permeability between vocational training and university] -- 
In Akademisierung der Berufswelt, p. 191-212. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. - ISBN 978-3-7639-1158-5 
Descriptors: recognition of qualifications; access to 
education; higher education; admission requirements; 
level of education; level of qualification; vocational 
training; recognition of learning outcomes; permeability of 
education and training systems; training higher education 
relationship; Germany. 
 

 

http://www.oph.fi/download/151941_ammatillinen_osaaminen_sahko_ja_automaatiotekniikan_perustutkinnossa.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMSinfo252.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/austria_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/austriasup_en.pdf
http://www.zeitschrift-berufsbildung.de/
http://bibliothek.wzb.eu/wzbrief-bildung/WZBriefBildung242013_graf.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMSinfo250_251_1.pdf
http://gpseducation.oecd.org/
http://www.ncver.edu.au/publications/2678.html
http://www.kibb.de/cps/rde/xbcr/SID-309ABEE0-3E764009/kibb/a12_voevz_agbfn_13_10.pdf


 
 

 

 

6        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

[online] 
How colleges improve: a review of effective practice: 
what makes an impact and why / United Kingdom. 

Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services 
and Skills. Manchester: Ofsted, 2012. 43 p. 
Descriptors: quality of education; quality management; 
educational facility; training evaluation; college of 
education; United Kingdom; England. 
 

Cedefop library INT M 3340 
Implementing National Qualifications Frameworks 
across five continents / Young, Michael; Allais, 

Stephanie. Abingdon: Routledge, 2013. 280 p. - ISBN 
978-0-415-83330-1 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; comparability 
of qualifications; educational policy; educational 
research; comparative analysis; national qualifications 
framework; qualifications system; EU countries; 
Australia; South Africa; Scotland; United Kingdom; New 
Zealand; Botswana; Mexico; Malaysia; Mauritius; India; 
Lithuania. 
 

[online] 
Kvalitātes dienests sāk diskusijas nozaru ekspertu 
padomēs par EQAVET kritēriju iestrādi nacionālās 
kvalitātes vērtēšanas sistēmā. [State Education 

Quality Service has started discussions at Sectorial 
Expert Councils on EQAVET criteria incorporation into 
national quality assessment system.]. Riga: Izglitibas 
kvalitates valsts dienests, 2013. 
Descriptors: quality of training; quality management; 
evaluation; Community funds; economic sector; 
European quality assurance reference framework 
(EQAVET); European social fund (ESF); Latvia. 
 

[online] 
Médiation sociale: pour la reconnaissance d'un 
métier: rapport du groupe de travail Interministériel 
et Interpartenarial / Masurel, Hervé; Comité 

interministériel des villes - CIV [Social mediation: in 
favour of the recognition of a trade: a report of the 
interdepartemental and interpartnership working group.]. 
Saint-Denis: Comité interministériel des villes, 2011. 56 
p. (Cahiers pratiques). - ISBN 978-2-11-128174-5 ISSN 
1952-479X 
Descriptors: social interaction; entry into working life; 
government policy; job description; non traditional 
occupation; occupation; urban area; Médiation sociale et 
culturelle; Nouveau métier; Métier insertion; Politique de 
la ville; Référentiel emploi activités compétences - 
REAC; France. 

 
[online] 

Par profesionālās izglītības kompetences centra 
statusa piešķiršanu Ogres Valsts tehnikumam. [On 

granting vocational education competence centre status 
to Ogre State technical school.]. Riga: Ministru Kabinets, 
2013. 
Descriptors: educational institution; vocational school; 
competence; Latvia. 
 

Cedefop library UK Z 14 
Permeability between VET and higher education: a 
way of human resource development / Spöttl, Georg -

- In European journal of training and development, Vol 37, 
No 5 (March 2013), pp. 454-471. London: Sage, 2013. 
ISSN 2046-9012 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; transfer of 
learning; vocational education; higher education; 
permeability of education and training systems; training 
higher education relationship; European qualifications 
framework (EQF); EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Self-certification report: Verification of compatibility of 
the Danish National Qualifications Framework for 
Higher Education with the Framework for 
Qualifications of the European Higher Education Area 
/ Danish Evaluation Institute. Copenhagen: EVA, 2011. 42 

p. . - ISBN 978-87-7958-556-0 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; level of 
education; level of qualification; educational innovation; 
qualification; European qualifications framework (EQF); 
qualifications framework; national qualifications 
framework; Denmark. 
 

[online] 
Verification of compatibility of the Danish National 
Qualifications Framework for Higher Education with 
the Framework for Qualifications of the European 
Higher Education Area: self-certification report / 

Denmark. Evalueringsinstitut. Copenhagen: EVA, 2011. 
42 p - ISBN 978-87-7958-556-0 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; level of 
education; level of qualification; European dimension; 
qualification; European qualifications framework (EQF); 
qualifications framework; national qualifications 
framework; Denmark. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Germany 
Wege in Ausbildung und Ausbildungslosigkeit: 
Bedingungen gelungender und misslungender 
Übergänge in Ausbildung von Jugendlichen mit 
Hauptschulbildung / Gaupp, Nora [Pathways leading to 

training and lack of training: Conditions of successful and 
unsuccessful transitions of young people with basic 
secondary schooling into initial training]. Dusseldorf: Hans 
Böckler Stiftung, 2013. 120 p. (Edition der Hans Böckler 
Stiftung; 277). - ISBN 978-3-86593-176-4 
Descriptors: transition from school to work; 
apprenticeship; disadvantaged group; initial training; 
training dropout; success; failure; training personnel; 
biographic analysis; Germany. 
 

Cedefop library INT M 3335 
Youth and work transitions in changing social 
landscapes / Helve, Helena; Evans, Karen. London: 

Tufnell Press, 2013. - ISBN 978-1872767581 
Descriptors: transition from school to work; labour market 
analysis; youth policy; case study; career choice; personal 
development; social well being; permeability of education 
and training systems; biographic analysis; EU countries; 
North America; Australia; Africa; Asia. 
 

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/resources/how-colleges-improve
http://ikvd.gov.lv/kvalitates-dienests-sak-diskusijas-nozaru-ekspertu-padomes-par-eqavet.html
http://www.ville.gouv.fr/IMG/pdf/sgciv-ouvragemediationsociale.pdf
http://likumi.lv/doc.php?id=259340
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/dkannex_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/dkannex_en.pdf


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       7 

Analysing policy 

[online] 
European cooperation in 
vocational education and training 

/ Nationale Agentur Bildung für 
Europa beim Bundesinstitut für 
Berufsbildung -- In Bildung für 
Europa, No 19, June 2013, 27 p. 
Bonn: NA beim BIBB, 2013. ISSN 
1616-5837 
Descriptors: dual system; 
apprenticeship; initial training; 

international cooperation; lifelong learning; training 
policy; EU countries; Germany. 

 
[online] 

Altersspezifische Personalpolitik: Wie Betriebe auf 
die Alterung ihrer Belegschaften reagieren / Leber, 

Ute; Stegmaier, Jens [Age-specific personnel policy: 
how companies respond to the aging of their 
workforces]. Nuremberg: IAB, 2013. 8 p. (IAB 
Kurzbericht; 13/2013). 
Descriptors: older worker; demography; in company 
training; continuing training; personnel management; 
staff training; part time employment; flexible hours of 
work; Germany. 

 
[online] 

Ein ausführlicher methodischer Ansatz zum 
Verständnis der beruflichen Aus- und Weiterbildung 
in Deutschland und Europa: 7 EU-VET / Laub, Simon; 

Fuchs, Marek [A detailed methodological approach to 
understanding initial and continuing vocational education 
and training in Germany and Europe: 7 EU-VET]. 
Darmstadt: TU Darmstadt, 2012. 12 p. 
Descriptors: training system; apprenticeship; career 
development; information technology; initial training; 
lifelong learning; continuing training; transition from 
school to work; success; methodology; Germany; 
Europe. 
 

[online] 
Beschluss zur Einführung des Deutschen 
Qualifikationsrahmens für lebenslanges Lernen / 

Kultusministerkonferenz; Bundesministerium für Bildung 
und Forschung [Decision to introduce the German 
Qualifications Framework for lifelong learning.]. Berlin: 
BMAS, 2013-. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; vocational 
qualification; level of qualification; national qualifications 
framework (NQF); qualifications framework; Germany. 

 
[online] 

Decreto del Presidente della Repubblica 28 marzo 
2013, n. 80 / Presidente della Repubblica [Decree of the 

President of the Republic 28 March 2013, n. 80: 
Regulation on the national system of validation of 
vocational education and training.] -- In Gazzetta 
Ufficiale, no 155 (4-7-2013). Rome: IPZS, 2013. 
Descriptors: training legislation; training system; training 
reform; training validation; validation of learning 
outcomes; Italy. 
 

[online] 
Du capital humain aux capabilités: une analyse des 
parcours de validation des acquis de l'expérience: 
thèse / Lecourt, Anne-Juliette [From the Human Capital to 

Capability perspective: an analysis of individual pathways 
within the French process of Accreditation of prior 
experience.]. Marseille: Université Aix-Marseille II, de la 
Méditerranée, 2012. 253 p. 
Descriptors: validation of learning outcomes; human 
capital; access to training; competence; educational 
psychology; educational sociology; social inequality; 
Validation des acquis de l'expérience - VAE; Compétence; 
Psychosociologie formation; France. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
La formation continue: utopie en 1970, urgence en 
2012 / Vatier, Raymond [Continuing training: an utopy in 

1970, an emergency in 2012.]. Cormelles-Le-Royal: EMS 
Management et société, 2011. 246 p. (Questions de 
société). - ISBN 978-2-84769-144-3 
Descriptors: continuing training; trend; history of training; 
France. 

 
[online] 

Forumā diskutē par plānošanas reģionu un 
pašvaldību iesaisti pieaugušo izglītībā. [Interagency 

forum to discuss the involvement of regions and local 
governments in adult education.]. Riga: Izglitibas un 
zinatnes ministrija, 2013. 
Descriptors: adult training; regional planning; regional and 
local authority; ministry of education; training needs; 
European Commission; adult learning; Latvia; Europe. 
 

[online] 
A good life in old age? : monitoring and improving 
quality in long-term care. Paris: OECD, 2013. 163 p. 

(OECD Health policy studies). - ISBN 9789264194526 
Descriptors: demography; population trends; older person; 
services; quality of life; health; ageing of the population; 
care for the elderly; personal services worker; OECD 
countries. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Guide pratique de la formation professionnelle / 

Délégation Générale à l'Emploi et à la Formation 
Professionnelle - DGEFP [Pratical guide of vocational 
training.]. Paris: La Documentation Française, 2012. 205 
p. 2nd ed. (Les indispensables). - ISBN 978-2-11-008723-
2 
Descriptors: training legislation; right to training; training 
leave; training plan; validation of learning outcomes; Droit 
individuel formation - DIF; Validation des acquis de 
l'expérience - VAE; France. 
 

[online] 
Latvijas izglītības sistēmas piesaiste Eiropas 
kvalifikāciju ietvarstruktūrai mūžizglītībai un Eiropas 
augstākās izglītības telpas kvalifikāciju 
ietvarstruktūrai: pašvērtējuma ziņojums / [Referencing 

of the Latvian Education System to the European 
Qualifications Framework for Lifelong Learning and the 
Qualifications Framework for the European Higher 
Education Area: Self-Assessment Report.]. Riga: 

http://www.na-bibb.de/uploads/tx_ttproducts/datasheet/2013_journal_19_en.pdf
http://doku.iab.de/kurzber/2013/kb1313.pdf
http://www.7eu-vet.org/uploadi/editor/13566043457EU_DE_National.pdf
http://www.deutscherqualifikationsrahmen.de/de?t=/documentManager/sfdoc.file.supply&s=1xQcOnpm8yPek7g2z&fileID=1382362015988
http://www.normattiva.it/uri-res/N2Ls?urn:nir:stato:decreto.del.presidente.della.repubblica:2013-03-28;80
http://tel.archives-ouvertes.fr/docs/00/66/42/02/PDF/ThA_se_LECOURT.pdf
http://izm.izm.gov.lv/aktualitates/informacija-medijiem/10300.html
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264194564-en
http://www.nki-latvija.lv/?p=726


 
 

 

 

8        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

Academic Information Centre - National Coordination 
Point, 2011. 108 p. 
Descriptors: qualification; education system; formal 
learning; level of education; level of qualification; 
recognition of qualifications; European qualifications 
framework (EQF); qualifications framework; educational 
evaluation; European higher education area (EHEA); 
national qualifications framework; Latvia. 
 

[online] 
Noteikumi par pedagogiem nepieciešamo izglītību 
un profesionālo kvalifikāciju un pedagogu 
profesionālās kvalifikācijas pilnveides kārtību / 

[Regulations on required teachers’ education and 
professional qualification and teachers’ professional 
qualification development order.]. Riga: Ministru 
Kabinets, 2013. unpaged 
Descriptors: teaching personnel; teacher training; 
qualification; level of education; educational legislation; 
level of qualification; Latvia. 
 

[online] 
Les outils de l'orientation / Féral, Giselle; France. 

Centre INFFO. [The guidance tools.]. Saint-Denis-La 
Plaine: Centre Inffo, 2013. 20 p. 
Descriptors: vocational guidance; career record; job 
search; methodology; multimedia system; psychology; 
vocational aspiration; assessment of learning outcomes; 
Psychologie orientation; Outil méthode orientation; Outil 
multimédia orientation; Outil évaluation compétences; 
Aide recherche emploi; Projet professionnel; Outil bilan; 
France. 
 

[online] 
Das Projekt KOMKOM – Kompetenzerweiterung 
durch Kompetenzerfassung: Sichtbarmachen von 
non-formal und informell erworbenen Kompetenzen. 

Bock, Marion [KOMKOM project: widening competence 
by identifying competence: making non-formally and 
informally acquired competences visible.] -- In AMS info. 
Wien: Communicatio, 2013. 5 p. (AMS info; 249). 
Descriptors: social integration; non formal learning; 
qualification; social economy; vocational rehabilitation; 
practical training; fight against unemployment; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Referencing of the Latvian Education System to the 
European Qualifications Framework for Lifelong 
Learning and the Qualification Framework of the 
European Higher Education Area: self-assessment 
report / Ministry of Education and Science - IZM. Riga, 

2012. 114 p. 
Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; comparability 
of qualifications; quality of education; higher education; 
vocational qualification; vocational education; training 
system; national qualifications framework (NQF); 
European qualifications framework (EQF); European 
higher education area (EHEA); Estonia. 
 

[online] 
Referencing the Danish Qualifications Framework 
for Lifelong Learning to the European Qualifications 
Framework / Danish Evaluation Institute. Copenhagen: 

EVA, 2011. 101 p. 

Descriptors: transparency of qualifications; level of 
education; level of qualification; European dimension; 
qualification; European qualifications framework (EQF); 
qualifications framework; national qualifications 
framework; Denmark. 
 

[online] 
Referencing the Lithuanian Qualifications Framework 
to the European Qualifications Framework for Lifelong 
Learning and the Qualifications Framework for the 
European Higher Education Area: national report 
2012. Vilnius: Kvalifikacijų ir profesinio mokymo plėtros 

centras, 2012. 99 p. 
Descriptors: comparability of qualifications; curriculum 
research; general education; higher education; level of 
qualification; quality of education; vocational training; 
continuing training; European qualifications framework 
(EQF); European higher education area (EHEA); EU 
countries; Lithuania. 
 

[online] 
Trends in der Bildungs- und Berufsberatung für den 
Hochschulbereich: Rückblick und Vorausschau 
anhand internationaler Good-Practice-Beispiele aus 
dem europäischen Hochschulraum. Mosberger, 

Brigitte; Sturm, Rene. [Trends in educational counselling 
and career guidance for the higher education sector: 
Review and outlook based on international examples of 
good practice from the European Higher Education Area.]. 
Wien: Communicatio, 2013. 52 p. (AMS Report; 97). - 
ISBN 978-3-85495-464-6 
Descriptors: higher education; educational guidance; 
survey; university studies; continuing training; case study; 
comparative analysis; career choice; trend; European 
higher education area (EHEA); Austria; EU countries; 
Germany; Ireland; Norway; Sweden; Switzerland; United 
Kingdom. 
 

[online] 
Women and financial education: evidence, policy 
responses and guidance. Paris: OECD, 2013. 100 p. - 

ISBN 9789264202726 
Descriptors: equal opportunities; financial management; 
literacy; mathematics; numeracy; business economics; 
female status; woman; equality between men and women; 
financial literacy; OECD countries. 
 

[online] 
Yksilölliset työn määrittelyt oppilaanohjauksessa. 

Nissilä, Pia [Individual definitions of school counselling in 
context.]. Jyväskylä: Jyväskylän yliopisto, 2013. 213 p. 
(Jyväskylä Studies in Education, Psychology and Social 
Research; 471). - ISBN 978-951-39-5238-9 ISSN 0075-
4625 
Descriptors: vocational counsellor; vocational counselling; 
research; educational guidance; vocational preparation; 
Finland. 
 

http://likumi.lv/doc.php?id=258334
http://ressources.centre-inffo.fr/Les-outils-de-l-orientation.html
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMSinfo249.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/latvia_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/dkreport_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/education/lifelong-learning-policy/doc/eqf/lithuania_en.pdf
http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/AMS_report_97.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264202733-en
https://jyx.jyu.fi/dspace/bitstream/handle/123456789/41666/978-951-39-5239-6_VAITOS14062013.pdf?sequence=1


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       9 

Developing lifelong learning 

 

Cedefop library EG M 5730 
Taking Steps - Formal adult 
education in private and 
organisational life: a comparative 
view. Hefler, Günter. Wien: LIT 

Verlag, 2013. 240 p. (Studies in 
Lifelong Learning; 5). - ISBN 978-3-
643-90096-8 
Descriptors: adult learning; 
continuing education; lifelong 
learning; formal learning; training 

participation rate; social mobility; enterprise culture; 
comparative analysis; Austria; France; Germany; United 
Kingdom; United States; EU countries. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Alternance et apprentissage: se former à distance, 
c'est possible ! / Babou-Simon, Colette [Alternance 

contract and apprenticeship: training via e-learning, it is 
possible !.]. Levallois-Perret: Studyrama - Vocatis, 2013. 
212 p. (Projet professionnel). - ISBN 978-2-7590-1871-0 
Descriptors: alternating training; apprenticeship; distance 
learning; experimentation; lifelong learning; multimedia 
system; Formation ouverte et à distance - FOAD; e-
Formation; Pédagogie numérique; France. 
 

[online] 
Begleitende Evaluierung der BBRZ-Maßnahme 
»beat&win« für Jugendliche: Ergebnisse einer 
Studie im Auftrag von AMS und BBRZ / Steiner, 

Karin; Poschalko, Andrea [Accompanying evaluation of 
the BBRZ measure beat&win for young people :Results 
of a study commissioned by AMS and BBRZ.]. Wien: 
AMS Österreich, 2013. 100 p. 
Descriptors: employment policy; access to employment; 
access to training; evaluation; young person; pilot 
project; vocational training; equal opportunities; 
disadvantaged group; vocational rehabilitation; social 
integration; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Berufsbildung auf höchstem Niveau: europäische 
Erfahrungen / Le Mouillour, Isabelle; Dunkel, Thorsten 

[Vocational education and training at the highest level: 
European experiences] -- In Akademisierung der 
Berufswelt, p. 143-167. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann Verlag, 
2013. - ISBN 978-3-7639-1158-5 
Descriptors: training development; Community policy; 
higher education; labour market; level of education; level 
of qualification; lifelong learning; university studies; 
comparative analysis; vocational training; educational 
pathway; training higher education relationship; life 
course; EU countries; Germany. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Les conditions d'apprentissage confrontées aux 
nouveaux habits de la formation / Gilbert, Renaud 

[The conditions of learning as regards the new features 
of training.] -- In Pour, No 215-216 (Novembre 2012), p. 
22-34. Paris: GREP, 2012. ISSN 0245-9442 

Descriptors: eLearning; educational innovation; 
educational technology; learning; new technologies; 
training development; training innovation; Dispositif 
formation; e-Formation; Pédagogie numérique; France. 
 

[online] 
Culture connected: eine Initiative für Kooperiationen 
zwischen Schulen und Kulturpartner / 

Bundesministerium für Unterricht und Kulturelle 
Angelegenheiten [Culture connected: an initiative 
supporting cooperations between schools and cultural 
institutions.]. Vienna: BMUK, 2013. 
Descriptors: cultural policy; school; arts; cultural identity; 
educational innovation; education programme; 
intercultural learning; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Cyprus National Reform Programme 2012: Europe 
2020 Strategy for: Smart, Sustainable and Inclusive 
Growth. Nicosia: Planning Bureau, 2012. 111 p. 
Descriptors: ; economic development; economic policy; 
employment creation; labour market; Lisbon strategy; 
Europe 2020 strategy; Cyprus. 
 

[online] 
Estrategias de penetración de la formación 
profesional para el empleo en las Pymes y 
Micropymes / Asesoría y Servicios Empresariales - 

AYSE [Strategies to introduce vocational on-the-job 
training in SMEs and MSMEs]. Madrid: Fundación 
Tripartita para la Formación en el Empleo, 2011. 203 p. 
ISSN 0000-0000 
Descriptors: access to training; enterprise culture; 
enterprise; Spain. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet Austria 
Facetten berufs- und betriebspädagogischer 
Forschung: Grundlagen, Herausforderungen, 
Perspektiven. Niedermair, Gerhard [Facets of research 

into vocational and company pedagogy: Bases, 
challenges, prospects.]. Linz: Trauner Universitätsverlag, 
2013. 530 p. - ISBN 978-3-99033-074-6 
Descriptors: educational research training research; 
vocational education; educational development; 
educational policy; qualification; Austria; Germany; 
Switzerland. 
 

[online] 
La formación profesional en Francia y en España: 
guía para la movilidad / Direction générale de 

l'Enseignement scolaire - DGESCO [Vocational training in 
Spain and in France: a guide book for mobility.]. Paris: 
Ministère de l'Education nationale, de la Jeunesse et de la 
Vie associative, 2011. 40 p. 
Descriptors: student mobility; education system; 
geographical mobility; international cooperation; training 
abroad; vocational education; France; Spain. 
 

[online] 
Greece: reform of Social Welfare Programmes. Paris: 

OECD, 2013. 192 p. - ISBN 9789264196483 ISSN 2219-
0406 
Descriptors: social security; economic crisis; government 
policy; social policy; unemployment benefit; cost benefit 

http://www.forschungsnetzwerk.at/downloadpub/BeatWin_ENDBERICHT_2012.pdf
http://www.kibb.de/cps/rde/xbcr/SID-309ABEE0-3E764009/kibb/a12_voevz_agbfn_13_7.pdf
http://www.culture-connected.at/home/
http://www.planning.gov.cy/planning/planning.nsf/All/676EEBCDE574FE6CC2257A00002E1742/$file/NRP%202012.pdf
http://www.sepe.es/LegislativaWeb/verFichero.do?fichero=09017edb8011e306
http://cache.media.eduscol.education.fr/file/dossiers/64/9/2011_guidemobilite_espagnol_int_198649.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264196490-en


 
 

 

 

10        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

analysis; socio economic conditions; Welfare State; 
economic and social cohesion; governance; Greece. 

 
[online] 

IAB Jahressbericht 2012: Wissen verbreiten. / 

Germany. Institut für Arbeitsmarkt- und Berufsforschung 
[2012 annual IAB report: Spreading knowledge]. 
Nuremberg: IAB, 2013. 226 p. 
Descriptors: employment monitoring system; 
demography; employment policy; quality of working life; 
international cooperation; labour market; labour market 
reform; labour statistics; skill shortage; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Improving education in Mexico: a state-level 
perspective from Puebla. Paris: OECD, 2013. 223 p. - 

ISBN 9789264197756 ISSN 0376-6438 
Descriptors: education system; educational policy; 
government policy; educational innovation; educational 
reform; assessment of learning outcomes; educational 
administration; quality of education; equal opportunities; 
regional planning; Mexico. 

 
[online] 

La integración de subsistemas en el modelo español 
/ Iglesias, Soledad [The integration of subsystems in the 

Spanish model] -- In Revista de Ciencias y 
Humanidades, No 4 (2011), p. 110-119. Madrid: 
Fundación Ramón Areces, 2011. 
Descriptors: training system; labour market; lifelong 
learning; vocational training; key competences; Spain. 

 
[online] 

Jau ar šā gada 1.septembri plāno uzsākt 
pilotprojektus praksei pietuvinātas profesionālās 
izglītības ieviešanā. [Starting from September 1, 2013 it 

is plan to launch new pilot projects of implementation of 
practice based vocational education.]. Riga: Izglitibas un 
zinatnes ministrija, 2013. 
Descriptors: dual system; pilot project; educational 
innovation; apprenticeship; training partnership; 
workplace learning; Latvia; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Konkurrenz von akademischer und nicht 
akademischer Bildung: mehr als ein Phänomen ? / 

Schütte, Friedhelm [Competition between academic and 
non-academic education - more than a phenomenon?] -- 
In Akademisierung der Berufswelt, p. 43-62. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. - ISBN 978-3-7639-1158-5 
Descriptors: education system; higher education; training 
system; vocational training; recognition of learning 
outcomes; recognition of qualifications; academic 
degree; vocational qualification; training higher 
education relationship; Europe 2020 strategy; Germany. 

 
Cedefop library DE Z 07 

Making IVET an attractive option: zur Attraktivität 
beruflicher Bildung in Europa / Dunkel, Torsten 

[Making IVET an attractive option: on the attractiveness 
of vocational education and training in Europe] -- In 
Berufsbildung in Wissenschaft und Praxis (BWP), Vol 
42, No 4, p. 42-46. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. 
ISSN 0341-4515 

Descriptors: vocational education; European dimension; 
training policy; training system; vocational training; training 
participation rate; Community policy; attractiveness of 
vocational education and training; EU countries; Germany; 
EU countries. 
 

[online] 
Makroökonomische Perspektive auf die Hartz-
Reformen: die Vorteile überwiegen / Klinger, Sabine; 

Rothe, Thomas [A macroeconomic view on the Hartz 
reforms: the benefits outweigh the drawbacks]. 
Nuremberg: IAB, 2013. 8 p. 
Descriptors: labour market reform; labour market; 
employment policy; youth employment; job vacancy; 
social security; personnel assessment; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Metodiskie ieteikumi modulāro profesionālās 
izglītības programmu izstrādei. [Guidelines for the 

modular vocational education programme development.]. 
Riga: Valsts Izglitibas satura centrs, 2013. 50 p. 
Descriptors: modular training; competence; educational 
development; learning method; training programme; 
learning organisation; lifelong learning; vocational 
qualification; assessment of learning outcomes; vocational 
qualification; European social fund (ESF); Latvia; Europe. 
 

[online] 
National Reform Programme of Cyprus 2013 on 
EU2020. Nicosia: Planning Bureau, 2013. 43 p. 
Descriptors: economy; economic policy; economic 
development; labour market; employment; Cyprus. 
 

[online] 
OECD economic surveys: United Kingdom 2013: 
special feature: growth and inequality. Paris: OECD, 

2013. 116 p. (OECD economic surveys; vol 2013). - ISBN 
9789264182349 ISSN 0376-6438 
Descriptors: economic policy; economic crisis; 
government policy; youth unemployment; labour market; 
employment; economic development; social inequality; 
Welfare State; United Kingdom. 
 

[online] 
OECD economic surveys: France 2013: special 
features; taxes and transfers; economic sitation of 
young people. Paris: OECD, 2013. 123 p. (OECD 

economic surveys; 2013). - ISBN 9789264182615 ISSN 
0376-6438 
Descriptors: economic policy; economic crisis; 
government policy; youth unemployment; labour market; 
unemployment; economic development; young person; 
France. 
 

[online] 
"Perspektiven für die Jugend!“: Bildungs- und 
arbeitsmarktpolitische Positionen der 
österreichischen Sozialpartner. Die Sozialpartner 

Österreich [“Prospects for youths!”: Educational and 
labour market policy positions of the Austrian social 
partners.]. Bad Ischl: Die Sozialpartner Österreich, 2013. 
34 p. 

http://doku.iab.de/jahresber/2012/IAB-Jahresbericht_2012_Gesamt.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264200197-en
http://www.sepe.es/LegislativaWeb/verFichero.do?fichero=09017edb8011c901
http://izm.izm.gov.lv/aktualitates/informacija-medijiem/10072.html
http://www.kibb.de/cps/rde/xbcr/SID-704F493D-84441D69/kibb/a12_voevz_agbfn_13_3.pdf
http://doku.iab.de/kurzber/2013/kb1113.pdf
http://visc.gov.lv/profizglitiba/dokumenti/metmat/metiet_modul_izstrade.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/europe2020/pdf/nd/nrp2013_cyprus_en.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/eco_surveys-gbr-2013-en
http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/eco_surveys-fra-2013-en
http://www.sozialpartner.at/sozialpartner/badischl_2013/2013-09-11IschlEndfassung.pdf


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       11 

Descriptors: youth policy; educational policy; youth 
employment; youth training; labour market; vocational 
education; social partners; young person; Austria. 
 

[online] 
Poliittisten nuorisojärjestöjen ja ammatillisen toisen 
asteen opiskelijoiden kohtaaminen: onko sitä? / 

Perho, Alicia [Connection between national political 
youth organisations and vocational school students – 
does it exist?]. Helsinki: Humak, 2013. 45 p. 
Descriptors: youth organisation; student; vocational 
school; communication; trainees' attitude; social media; 
vocational school student; virtual community; Finland. 
 

[online] 
Reformperspektiven der Berufsbildung in 
Griechenland / Ioannidou, Alexandra; Stavrou, Stavros; 

Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung [Reform perspectives of 
vocational education and training in Greece.]. Berlin: 
FES, 2013. 24 p. (Internationale Politikanalyse). - ISBN 
978-3-86498-671-0 
Descriptors: training reform; vocational training; training 
policy; training system; skill shortage; youth 
unemployment; training employment relationship; quality 
of training; attractiveness of vocational education and 
training; Greece. 
 

Cedefop library DE Z 07 
Unbesetzte Ausbildungsstellen und vorzeitig gelöste 
Verträge: beeinträchtigen sie die 
Ausbildungsbereitschaft von Betrieben? / Troltsch, 

Klaus; Gerhards, Christian [Vacant training places and 
prematurely dissolved contracts: Do they affect 
companies' willingness to provide training?] -- In 
Berufsbildung in Wissenschaft und Praxis (BWP), Vol 
42, No 4, p. 20-24. Bielefeld: Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. 
ISSN 0341-4515 
Descriptors: in company training; apprenticeship; dual 
system; training statistics; training supply; trainee 
selection; apprenticeship contract; labour shortage; 
attractiveness of vocational education and training; 
Germany. 
 

Cedefop library DE Z 07 
Vom Sonderfall zum nachgefragten Modell: was 
macht die duale Berufsbildung für das Ausland 
attraktiv ? / Thomann, Birgit; Le Mouillour, Isabelle 

[From special case to sought-after model: What makes 
dual vocational education and training attractive for other 
countries?] -- In Berufsbildung in Wissenschaft und 
Praxis (BWP), Vol 42, No 4, p. 47-48. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. ISSN 0341-4515 
Descriptors: dual system; in company training; training 
system; apprenticeship; vocational training; 
attractiveness of vocational education and training; EU 
countries; Germany. 

OTHER RELATED PUBLICATIONS 
[online] 

Akademisierung von Bildung und Beruf: ein 
kontroverser Diskurs in Deutschland / Alesi, Bettina; 

Teichler, Ulrich [Academisation of education and 
occupation - a controversial discourse in Germany] -- In 

Akademisierung der Berufswelt, p. 19-39. Bielefeld: 
Bertelsmann Verlag, 2013. - ISBN 978-3-7639-1158-5 
Descriptors: training development; economic 
development; higher education; higher education 
graduate; academic degree; training system; vocational 
training; history of training; training higher education 
relationship; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Desempleo juvenil en España: causas y soluciones / 

García, Juan Ramón [Youth unemployment in Spain: 
causes and solutions]. Madrid: BBVA Research, 2011. 25 
p. (Documentos de trabajo; 30). 
Descriptors: youth unemployment; educational dropout; 
training employment relationship; transition from school to 
work; Spain. 
 

[online] 
Deutsche Geringverdiener im europäischen Vergleich: 
Erwerbseinkommen / Rein, Thomas [German low-paid 

workers as compared to those in other European 
countries: Earned income]. Nuremberg: IAB, 2013. 10 p. 
(IAB Kurzbericht; 15/2013). 
Descriptors: wage; comparative analysis; labour market; 
labour statistics; equal pay; EU countries; Germany. 
 

[online] 
L'emploi des jeunes, grande cause nationale: rapport 
à monsieur Nicolas Sarkozy, Président de la 
République française / Joyandet, Alain [The Youth 

employment: report to M. Nicolas SARKOZY, President of 
the French Republic.]. Paris: La Documentation 
Française, 2012. 88 p. 
Descriptors: youth employment; alternating training; 
employment policy; entry into working life; forecasting; 
training reform; youth training; Mesure emploi; France. 
 

[online] 
España hoy [Spain today]. Madrid: Ministerio de la 

Presidencia, 2013. 149 p. 
Descriptors: administrative structure; population; 
economic policy; labour market. 
 

[online] 
Estudio prospectivo: el sector hortofrutícola en 
España 2012. [Future-oriented study: the fruit and 

vegetable sector in Spain 2012.]. Madrid: Servicio Público 
de Empleo Estatal, Subdirección General de Estadística e 
Información, Observatorio de las Ocupaciones, 2013. 248 
p. 
Descriptors: food industry; employment creation; labour 
market analysis; agriculture; trend; training needs; skill 
shortage; Spain. 
 

[online] 
The European Research Council (ERC): excellent 
funding opportunities for researchers in the socio-
economic sciences and humanities at research 
institutions in Germany / Bundesministerium für Bildung 

und Forschung. Bonn: BMBF, 2013. 72 p. 
Descriptors: research and development; Community 
programme; Community policy; economic sector; 
Community funds; humanities; social sciences; Germany. 
 

https://publications.theseus.fi/bitstream/handle/10024/63943/Perho_Alicia.pdf?sequence=1
http://library.fes.de/pdf-files/id/ipa/10251.pdf
http://www.kibb.de/cps/rde/xbcr/SID-309ABEE0-3E764009/kibb/a12_voevz_agbfn_13_2.pdf
http://www.sepe.es/LegislativaWeb/verFichero.do?fichero=09017edb8011d54f
http://doku.iab.de/kurzber/2013/kb1513.pdf
http://www.ladocumentationfrancaise.fr/docfra/rapport_telechargement/var/storage/rapports-publics/124000031/0000.pdf
http://www.sepe.es/LegislativaWeb/verFichero.do?fichero=09017edb8011f10d
http://www.sepe.es/contenido/observatorio/mercado_trabajo/2118-3.pdf
http://www.bmbf.de/pub/ERC_funding_opportunities_socio_humanities.pdf


 
 

 

 

12        ISSN 1831-6085       

 

[online] 
Evaluación de la eficacia de la formación 
innovadora: análisis de casos de éxito / Pineda 

Herrero, Pilar [Evaluating the effectiveness of innovative 
training: analysis of successful case studies]. Madrid: 
Fundación Tripartita para la Formación en el Empleo, 
2013. 210 p. ISSN 0210-8364 
Descriptors: enterprise creation; enterprise culture; 
innovation; quality of training; Spain. 
 

[online] 
Formación y exclusión social / Centro de 

Investigación y Documentación sobre Problemas de la 
Economía, el Empleo y las Cualificaciones Profesionales 
- CIDEC [Training and social exclusion]. Madrid: 
Fundación Tripartita para la Formación en el Empleo, 
2012. 195 p. ISSN 0000-0000 
Descriptors: social exclusion; qualification; 
unemployment; access to employment; Spain. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Former, mentorer, tutorer: stimuler les savoirs et les 
hommes / Rodach, Gérard; Szulka, Dominique 

[Training, mentoring, tutoring: how to stimulate the 
knowledges and men.]. Issy-les-Moulineaux: ESF, 2013. 
263 p. (Formation permanente). - ISBN 978-2-7101-
2477-1 
Descriptors: training tutor; mentoring; personnel 
supervision; Tuteur; Accompagnement salarié; France. 
 

[online] 
Fortbildungsordnungen und wie sie entstehen / 

Tutschner, Herbert [Further training regulations and how 
they come about]. Bonn: BIBB, 2013. 39 p. - ISBN 978-
3-88555-931-3 
Descriptors: training legislation; upskilling; skill 
development; regulated occupation; social partners; 
continuing training; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Hohe Abbrecherquoten, geringe Vergütung, 
schlechte Prüfungsergebnisse: Viele Betriebe sind 
nicht ausbildungsreif: DGB-Expertise zu den 
Schwierigkeiten der Betriebe bei der Besetzung von 
Ausbildungsplätzen / Anbuhl, Matthias; Gießler, 

Thomas [High dropout rates, low pay, poor test scores: 
Many companies are not ready to provide training: DGB 
expert opinion about the difficulties of enterprises in the 
filling of training places]. Berlin: DGB, 2012. 8 p. 
Descriptors: training dropout; examination; 
apprenticeship contract; recruitment; trainee selection; 
training allowance; quality of training; in company 
training; initial training; Germany. 
 

[online] 
Inklusionsinitiative für Ausbildung und 
Beschäftigung: Neue Chancen für Menschen mit 
Behinderungen auf dem Arbeitsmarkt / 

Bundesministerium für Arbeit und Sozialordnung.; 
Bundesanstalt für Arbeit [Inclusion initiative for training 
and employment: new opportunities for disabled persons 
to access the labour market.]. Berlin: BMAS, 2013-. 
Descriptors: disabled worker; access to training; access 
to employment; disabled person; social integration; 

employability; social partners; government policy; social 
inclusion; Germany. 

 
Cedefop ReferNet Germany 

Inklusive Bildung professionell gestalten: 
Situationsanalyse und Handlungsempfehlungen / 

Döbert, Hans; Weishaupt, Horst [Professionally shaping 
inclusive education: Situation analysis and 
recommendations for action]. Münster: Waxmann Verlag, 
2013. 285 p. - ISBN 978-3-8309-2916-1 
Descriptors: disadvantaged group; disabled person; social 
policy; teaching personnel; technical training; training 
policy; social inclusion; professional development; 
Germany. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
La machine à trier: comment la France divise sa 
jeunesse / Cahuc, Pierre [The sorting machine: how 

France divides the Youth.]. Paris: Eyrolles, 2011. 143 p. 
(La nouvelle société de l'emploi). - ISBN 978-2-212-
55249-2 
Descriptors: youth training; access to training; 
comparative education; developed countries; education 
system; educational dropout; entry into working life; social 
exclusion; social inequality; Evaluation politique publique; 
Échec scolaire; France. 
 

Cedefop ReferNet France 
Où va la distance ?: Tome 1 / Guillemet, Patrick [Where 

goes the distance ?: Volume 1] -- In Distances et savoirs, 
Vol 9, No 3 (2011), p. 299-460. Paris: Lavoisier, 2011. 
ISSN 1765-0887 
Descriptors: eLearning; foreign language learning; new 
technologies; open university; trainer; university; 
Formation ouverte et à distance - FOAD; e-Formation; e-
Formateur; Canada; France. 
 

[online] 
The ReLOC project: method report for implementing a 
cross-border company survey in Germany and the 
Czech Republic / Hecht, Veronika; Litzel, Nicole. 

Nuremberg: IAB, 2013. 42 p. (IAB Forschungsbericht; 
4/2013). 
Descriptors: economy; enterprise; international 
cooperation; labour market; crossborder cooperation; 
survey; methodology; Czech Republic; Germany. 
 

[online] 
When workplace learning fails: individual and 
organisational limitations – exemplarily demonstrated 
by the issue of responsibility in work life / Harteis, 

Christian; Streumer, Jan N. -- In International Journal of 
Human Resources Development and Management, vol. 
12, no 1/2, pp. 93-107. Paderborn: Inderscience, 2012. 
ISSN 1465-6612 
Descriptors: work based training; on the job training; 
working life; competence; human resources management; 
employees' attitude; learning by doing; workplace learning; 
professional development. 
 

http://www.fundaciontripartita.org/index.asp?MP=2&MS=276&MN=3&TR=A&IDR=1&iddocumento=3720
http://www.sepe.es/LegislativaWeb/verFichero.do?fichero=09017edb8011f10c
http://www.bibb.de/veroeffentlichungen/de/publication/download/id/7062
http://www.dgb.de/themen/++co++efac9a98-9837-11e1-589f-00188b4dc422
http://www.bmas.de/DE/Themen/Teilhabe-behinderter-Menschen/Meldungen/2013-10-25-inklusionsinitiative.html
http://doku.iab.de/forschungsbericht/2013/fb0413.pdf
http://www.inderscience.com/info/inarticle.php?artid=44202


 
VETAlert November 2013 

 

ISSN 1831-6085       13 

[online] 
World Migration in Figures: a joint contribution by 
UN-DESA and the OECD to the United Nations High-
Level Dialogue on Migration and Development, 3-4 
October 2013. Paris: OECD, 2013. United Nations High-

Level Dialogue on Migration and Development, New 
York, 2013. 
Descriptors: migrant; initial employment; university 
studies; migration; statistics; OECD countries 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNTRY INDEX 
 

Africa .................................................................... 3, 6 
America .................................................................... 6 
Asia........................................................................... 6 
Australia ........................................................... 4, 5, 6 
Austria ................................................ 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11 
Belgium .................................................................... 4 
Canada ............................................................... 4, 12 
Cyprus ................................................................ 9, 10 
Czech Republic .................................................. 4, 12 
Denmark ............................................................... 6, 8 
England .................................................................... 6 
Estonia ................................................................. 4, 8 
EU countries ..................... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 
Finland ........................................................ 4, 5, 8, 11 
France .................................... 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 
Germany ............................. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 
Greece .............................................................. 10, 11 
Hungary .................................................................... 4 

Iceland ...................................................................... 4 
Ireland ....................................................................... 8 
Italy ........................................................................... 7 
Latvia ......................................................... 6, 7, 8, 10 
Lithuania ............................................................... 6, 8 
Netherlands .............................................................. 4 
Norway ...................................................................... 8 
OECD countries ....................................... 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 
Poland ....................................................................... 4 
Portugal .................................................................... 1 
Russia ....................................................................... 4 
Scotland .................................................................... 6 
Slovak Republic ........................................................ 4 
Spain .................................................. 4, 9, 10, 11, 12 
Sweden ................................................................. 4, 8 
Switzerland .......................................................5, 8, 9 
United Kingdom ..................................... 4, 6, 8, 9, 10 
United States ....................................................2, 4, 9 

  

IMPRESSUM AND HOW TO SUBSCRIBE 
 

 
 
Cedefop - Vet-Alert - 2013 – issue no 11 – 13 p. 
ISSN 1831-6085 
Cat.-No: TI-AO-13-011-EN-N 

 
Copyright © European Centre for the Development of Vocational 
Training (Cedefop), 2013 
 
VET-Alert is published monthly to inform VET specialists about 
publications and documents acquired by Cedefop’s Library and 
Documentation service. 
 
Library and documentation service 

PO Box 22427, GR-551 02 Thessaloniki 

Tel. (+30) 23 10 49 02 14, Fax (+30) 23 10 49 00 20 

E-mail: library@cedefop.europa.eu  

If you would like to subscribe to this list, please visit this link 

http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-

newsletter.aspx 

http://www.oecd.org/els/mig/World-Migration-in-Figures.pdf
mailto:library@cedefop.europa.eu
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-newsletter.aspx
http://www.cedefop.europa.eu/EN/newsletter/vetalert-newsletter.aspx

